	Comments
	Author’s response

	Editor
	

	1) com o objectivo de optimizar a legibilidade do seu artigo e assim incrementar potencialmente as citações do mesmo, recomendamos que os conteúdos redigidos em inglês sejam revistos por um "native speaker", tradutor qualificado ou empresa especializada em serviços de "language polishing"
	The article has now been revised by a native speaker.

	2) o resumo e o abstract deverão reflectir fielmente a estrutura do artigo, pelo que é necessário que incluam um parágrafo independente relativo ao capítulo "Discussão"
	We have now added in the abstract a Discussion section.

	3) o texto não indica a aprovação por comissão de ética, pelo que a mesma deverá ser incluída. Caso não tenha sido solicitada, os autores deverão justificar porque não foi necessária;
	We have now added information about the Ethics approval.

	4) as obras consultadas online deverão referir, na listagem final, o dia, mês e ano do acesso;
	References have been revised as instructed.

	5) na listagem final de referências, as revistas consultadas deverão ser identificadas na sua forma abreviada (ex: Acta Med Port e não Acta Médica Portuguesa).
	References have been revised as instructed.

	Revisor B
	

	1. Enumerar o universo de internos (de psiquiatria e pedopsiquiatria) no período em que decorreu a aplicação do questionário de auto-preenchimento. Por diversas vezes no artigo é indicada a percentagem dos internos em portugal e não a percentagem dos internos que participaram no questionário, o que confunde quanto à real proporção a que se referem:

“Resumo: Resultados: A amostra é constituída por 104 internos de Psiquiatria (60.6% do sexo feminino).” 95 de Psiquiatria e 9 de Pedopsiquiatria/ 104 internos de Psiquiatria e Pedopsiquiatria/ 104 internos (95 de Psiquiatria, 60,6% do sexo feminino… de um universo de XXXXX.


“Results. Sample characteristics. From all the psychiatric trainees in Portugal contacted (n=193),” 193 é o número de internos contactados ou o total?


“Previous short-mobility and long-term migration experiences. About one-third of the psychiatric trainees in Portugal…” - dos inquiridos?

“In Portugal, a significant proportion of trainees (40.4%) had previous international mobility experience (of short-mobility or long-term migration). Furthermore, in Portugal three-fourths of the trainees had ‘ever’ considered leaving the country and almost half are considering leaving the country ‘now’. Importantly, the majority of trainees were dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with their income.” Talvez não em Portugal mas no vosso estudo…

“The response rate of more than half is another of its strengths,” é mais de metade dos internos que contactaram ou do universo de internos?
	We have revised the text, where appropriate, to clarify the data reported is from the sample collected in this study.

	2. Optaria por retirar a frase “Working conditions, salaries and academic opportunities should be considered as important alerts to attract and maintain the workforce of health professionals.”, dado que é melhor inserida, e é efectivamente mencionada, na discussão.
	We thank the reviewer for their comment, and have removed the sentence.

	3. Resumiria o seguinte paragrafo: “To the best of our knowledge, this is the only study on migration trends in psychiatric trainees in Portugal. The response rate of more than half is another of its strengths, as well as the characteristics of the sample (with the majority being female) which is in line with the population of psychiatric trainees in Portugal16. Currently, at least 60% of new graduates and 30% of the medical workforce are women9, and there is an increasing number of female psychiatrists in various
countries17, 18. Among psychiatric trainees in Europe, 66% are women13.” 


da seguinte forma: “To the best of our knowledge, this is the only study on migration trends in psychiatric trainees in Portugal. The response rate of more than half is another of its strengths, as well as the characteristics of the sample (with the majority being female) which is in line with the population of psychiatric trainees in Portugal16 and in Europe (66%)13.”
	We thank the reviewer for their suggestion, and have revised the sentence accordingly.

	4. A seguinte frase “Tackling finances and academic conditions (e.g. addressing doctor’s reasons to leave or discouraging them from
returning)…” penso que talvez pudesse ser melhor lida numa de duas formas: “Tackling finances and academic conditions (e.g. addressing doctor’s reasons to leave or encouraging them to return/that discourage them from returning)…”
	We thank the reviewer for their suggestion, and have revised the sentence accordingly.

	5. “Wage adjustment, while an important factor, in Portugal is not at reach of managers at an institutional level. Therefore, the focus could be on improving working and academic conditions. Psychiatric training and the standardisation of curricula, besides being more approachable, could be important steps to empower psychiatrists and to make them capable of transferring their skills into different social and cultural situations, ensuring that the essential core knowledge for practicing psychiatry in all contexts is acquired.”


	We thank the reviewer for their suggestion, and have revised the sentence accordingly.

	6. “None of the 3 Fisher’s exact tests performed were statistically significant. First, we compared current plans to work abroad and previous migration (p = 0.35, two-tailed); second, we compared current plans to work abroad and marital status (p = 0.2, two-tailed); third, we compared current plans to work abroad and having children (p = 0.82, two-tailed). Table 2 presents a cross-tabulation of the relationship between further plans to work abroad, previous migration experiences, marital status and having children.”

Optava por redigir este parágrafo indicando apenas que não se encontrou nenhuma associação estatisticamente significativa (Fisher’s exact test) entre current plans to work abroad e previous migration experiences, marital status and having children (Table 2).
	We thank the reviewer for their suggestion, and have revised the sentence accordingly.

	Revisor D
	

	The manuscript needs language improvement and correction of gramatical errors. The authors should consider editing the text.
	The manuscript has been significantly edited and revised as instructed.

	The Portuguese abstract needs some language improvements, particularly in the methods section.
	The portuguese section of the abstract was revised to improve its language.

	In the methods section, the authors should clarify how the questionnaire was circulated and provide a very brief description of it.
	We have added additional information about the questionnaire in the methods section.

	In the results section and the whole paper, percentages should be given in a consistent way, with one decimal number or without.
	We thank the reviewer for the comment and have revised accordingly.

	Introduction: It would be interesting to refer if the rate of psychiatrists in Portugal is growing or decreasing over recent years and the fact that is still probably inadequate considering the difficulties in accessing psychiatric care. Trainees migration would accentuate this problem.
	We have added a statement about this matter in the discussion section.

	Methods: The methods are very simple but appropriate for such a small sample. The manuscript would benefit from adding the questionnaire itself.
	We have added reference to where it can be retrieved.

	Results: In the push and pull factors section I believe that instead of “The top reasons to leave Portugal… “the authors meant: The top reasons to consider leaving Portugal because these trainees had not left. This should also be clarified.
	We have revised and clarified the sentence as suggested.

	When the authors refer” The main conditions considered required to be improved in Portugal…” do they mean: The main conditions that the participants considered that should be improved in Portugal…? This should be clarified.
	We have revised and clarified the sentence as suggested.

	Discussion: There is a potential bias regarding the collection of data as only about 50% of the trainees contacted responded to the questionnaire. These may potentially be more prone to have positive attitudes towards migration. This should be referred as a limitation and not as a strength.
	We have added a statement about the potential higher positive attitudes towards migration in the limitations section.

	English speakers may also be more prone to migrate, as the questionnaire applied to Portuguese trainees was in English this may as well be a limitation.
	We have added a statement about the language in the limitations section.

	Another limitation is the small size of some subgroups related to the relatively small size of the total sample. This fact may limit the
interpretation of results.
	We have added a statement about the sample size in the limitations section.

	References: Some references are incomplete.
	We have revised the references, which are now complete.

	There should be an acknowledgments section. 
	An acknowledgement section has been added.

	Any financial support should be declared.
	There was no financial support for this study.


